

MAR 12 2007

DIV. OF HAZARDOUS  
WASTE MGT.R  
089/062

State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

## STREET ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center  
50 W. Town St., Suite 700  
Columbus, Ohio 43215TELE: (614) 644-3020 FAX: (614) 644-3184  
www.epa.state.oh.us

## MAILING ADDR

P.O. Box  
Columbus, OH 43216-

March 12, 2007

Mr. Ronald J. Drozdowski, General Manager  
Chemtron Corporation  
35850 Schneider Court  
Avon, Ohio 44011**Re: Chemtron Corporation  
OHD 066 060 609 Avon  
Financial Assurance  
Notice of Violation**

Dear Mr. Drozdowski:

On February 22, 2007, I completed a review of the financial assurance documentation file for Chemtron Corporation's facility referenced above. I evaluated your facility for compliance with financial assurance and liability requirements set forth in the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rules 3745-55-42, 3745-55-43 and 3745-55-47. I also evaluated the facility for compliance with its Ohio Hazardous Waste Part B Permit.

On February 6, 2007 Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) received a Hazardous Waste Certificate of Liability Insurance for policy no. PLC 6884835-12 with Steadfast Insurance Company. On February 7, 2007 Ohio EPA received a Certificate of Insurance for Closure or Post Closure Care for policy no. ENC 9024187-01 with Steadfast Insurance Company. The Insurance Policy has a face value of \$800,000.00 with an effective date of January 1, 2007. On February 15, 2006, Chemtron submitted a closure cost estimate of \$573,365.00.

**Upon review of the financial assurance documentation, the following violation was found:**

**OAC rule 3745-55-47(A)** Failure to provide documentation of sufficient liability coverage. The current liability insurance policy has a \$1,000,000.00 annual aggregate instead of the required \$2,000,000.00 annual aggregate.

Ted Strickland, Governor  
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor  
Chris Korleski, Director

1000

1000

1000

If you have any questions, or need further clarification of any matter mentioned in this letter, please do not hesitate to call me at (614) 644-3067. I will be happy to assist you in any way possible.

Sincerely,



Isaac B. Wilder  
Compliance Assurance Section  
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

c: Tammy McConnell, RIS, DHWM \*  
Marie Jarden, ERAS, EU  
Ed D'Amato, DHWM NEDO

Chemtron FRR.07  
IBW/sl

**NOTICE:**

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from having to comply with applicable regulations.

